
* Honor College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.

Credit Hour Production, Fall Semester 2015
Fall to fall comparison by school

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.

FALL 2014FALL 2015

186,472FALL 2015

191,087FALL 2014

89,439
–3.38%

–2.67%

–5.96%

–11.64% –13.62%

+1.37%

+4.01% +4.09%

+30.00%

+24.62%

–4.88%

–3.40%

–5.63%

–1.76%

+9.89%

–20.53%

–100.00% –0.49%

–0.50%

–4.54%

–3.50%

25,644

11,510

10,231

364

3,464

18,227

18,655

2,481

–2.42%

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS

DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING)

EDUCATION

ENGINEERING

GRADUATE SCHOOL

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

NURSING

OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE)

PROVOST’S OFFICE / HONORS COLLEGE / ROTC / COOPERATIVE ED *

PUBLIC HEALTH

Total for reporting

GRADUATEUG
% CHANGE

FALL 2014 to FALL 2015
BY LEVEL

GRADUATEUG
CHANGE
2013-2014

BY LEVEL

–3.39%

+2.50%

+4.21%

0.00%
473

+5.57%

+30.00%

–0.84%

+0.26%

204

92,574

25,019

12,942

9,818

280

3,455

17,266

21,416

2,629

477

223
–8.52%

+40.41%5,780

4,988
+15.88%

–12.89%

–11.06%

–5.63%



fall 2014 fall 2015

Actual 

Change % change

ARTS AND SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 71,477 68,867 -2,610 -3.65%

Upper Division Undergraduate 16,406 16,145 -261 -1.59%

Graduate 1 2,816 2,403 -413 -14.67%

Graduate 2 1,875 2,024 149 7.95%

Total 92,574 89,439 -3,135 -3.39%

BUSINESS

Lower Division Undergraduate 9,489 9,393 -96 -1.01%

Upper Division Undergraduate 12,151 12,825 674 5.55%

Graduate 1 3,291 3,330 39 1.19%

Graduate 2 88 96 8 9.09%

Total 25,019 25,644 625 2.50%

DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)

Lower Division Undergraduate 280 364 84 30.00%

Total 280 364 84 30.00%

EDUCATION

Lower Division Undergraduate 2,747 2,499 -248 -9.03%

Upper Division Undergraduate 4,907 4,357 -550 -11.21%

Graduate 1 5,038 4,213 -825 -16.38%

Graduate 2 250 441 191 76.40%

Total 12,942 11,510 -1,432 -11.06%

ENGINEERING

Lower Division Undergraduate 3,446 3,220 -226 -6.56%

Upper Division Undergraduate 3,585 4,105 520 14.50%

Graduate 1 2,218 2,269 51 2.30%

Graduate 2 569 637 68 11.95%

Total 9,818 10,231 413 4.21%

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

Lower Division Undergraduate 971  968 -3 -0.31%

Upper Division Undergraduate 5,008 4,733 -275 -5.49%

Graduate 1 8,688 10,022 1,334 15.35%

Graduate 2 2,599 2,504 -95 -3.66%

Total 17,266 18,227 961 5.57%

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 0 87 87 NA

Upper Division Undergraduate 349 376 27 7.74%

Graduate 1 99  71  -28  -28.28%

Graduate 2 3,007 2,930 -77 -2.56%

Total 3,455 3,464 9 0.26%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

Fall 2014 to Fall 2015 Comparison

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 09/29/2015



fall 2014 fall 2015

Actual 

Change % change

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

Fall 2014 to Fall 2015 Comparison

NURSING

Lower Division Undergraduate 538 412 -126 -23.42%

Upper Division Undergraduate 5,911 5,825 -86 -1.45%

Graduate 1 13,901 11,135 -2,766 -19.90%

Graduate 2 1,066 1,283 217 20.36%

Total 21,416 18,655 -2,761 -12.89%

OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)

Upper Division Undergraduate 18 0 -18 -100.00%

Graduate 1 17 16 -1 -5.88%

Graduate 2 188 188 0 0.00%

Total 223 204 -19 -8.52%

PUBLIC HEALTH

Lower Division Undergraduate 677 1,303 626 92.47%

Upper Division Undergraduate 519 704 185 35.65%

Graduate 1 3,191 3,348 157 4.92%

Graduate 2 601 425 -176 -29.28%

Total 4,988 5,780 792 15.88%

PROVOST'S OFFICE/ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED

Lower Division Undergraduate 201 199 -2 -1.00%

Upper Division Undergraduate 162 198 36 22.22%

Total 363 397 34 9.37%

HONORS COLLEGE*

Lower Division Undergraduate 1,910 1,794 -116 -6.07%

Upper Division Undergraduate 356 290 -66 -18.54%

Total 2,266 2,084 -182 -8.03%

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Graduate 1 0 0 0 0.00%

Graduate 2 477 473 -4 -0.84%

Total 477 473 -4 -0.84%

TOTAL UAB

Lower Division Undergraduate 91,736 89,106 -2,630 -2.87%

Upper Division Undergraduate 49,372 49,558 186 0.38%

Graduate 1 39,259 36,807 -2,452 -6.25%

Graduate 2 10,720 11,001 281 2.62%

GRAND TOTAL 191,087 186,472 -4,615 -2.42%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit 

hours.

* Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the 

Honors College by the other schools/college.

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 09/29/2015


	Fall 2015 Credit Hour Production Summary
	Comparison Fall 2014 to 2015 Credit Hour Production By School and Level



