

# Credit Hour Production, Fall Semester 2015

Fall to fall comparison by school

■ FALL 2015 ■ FALL 2014

	FALL 2015	FALL 2014	% CHANGE FALL 2014 to FALL 2015	BY LEVEL	
				UG	GRADUATE
<b>ARTS AND SCIENCES</b>	89,439	92,574	-3.39%	-3.38%	-5.96%
<b>BUSINESS</b>	25,644	25,019	+2.50%	-2.67%	+1.37%
<b>DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING)</b>	364	280	+30.00%	+30.00%	
<b>EDUCATION</b>	11,510	12,942	-11.06%	-11.64%	-13.62%
<b>ENGINEERING</b>	10,231	9,818	+4.21%	+4.01%	+4.09%
<b>GRADUATE SCHOOL</b>	473	477	-0.84%		0.00%
<b>HEALTH PROFESSIONS</b>	18,227	17,266	+5.57%	-4.88%	+9.89%
<b>JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES</b>	3,464	3,455	+0.26%	+24.62%	-3.50%
<b>NURSING</b>	18,655	21,416	-12.89%	-3.40%	-20.53%
<b>OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE)</b>	204	223	-8.52%	-100.00%	-0.49%
<b>PROVOST'S OFFICE / HONORS COLLEGE / ROTC / COOPERATIVE ED *</b>	2,481	2,629	-5.63%	-5.63%	
<b>PUBLIC HEALTH</b>	5,780	4,988	+15.88%	+40.41%	-0.50%

## Total for reporting

	FALL 2015	FALL 2014	CHANGE 2013-2014	BY LEVEL	
				UG	GRADUATE
	186,472	191,087	-2.42%	-1.76%	-4.54%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.

\* Honor College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

**UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL**  
**Fall 2014 to Fall 2015 Comparison**

	<u>fall 2014</u>	<u>fall 2015</u>	<u>Actual Change</u>	<u>% change</u>
<b>ARTS AND SCIENCES</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	71,477	68,867	-2,610	-3.65%
Upper Division Undergraduate	16,406	16,145	-261	-1.59%
Graduate 1	2,816	2,403	-413	-14.67%
Graduate 2	1,875	2,024	149	7.95%
<b>Total</b>	<b>92,574</b>	<b>89,439</b>	<b>-3,135</b>	<b>-3.39%</b>
<b>BUSINESS</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	9,489	9,393	-96	-1.01%
Upper Division Undergraduate	12,151	12,825	674	5.55%
Graduate 1	3,291	3,330	39	1.19%
Graduate 2	88	96	8	9.09%
<b>Total</b>	<b>25,019</b>	<b>25,644</b>	<b>625</b>	<b>2.50%</b>
<b>DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	280	364	84	30.00%
<b>Total</b>	<b>280</b>	<b>364</b>	<b>84</b>	<b>30.00%</b>
<b>EDUCATION</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	2,747	2,499	-248	-9.03%
Upper Division Undergraduate	4,907	4,357	-550	-11.21%
Graduate 1	5,038	4,213	-825	-16.38%
Graduate 2	250	441	191	76.40%
<b>Total</b>	<b>12,942</b>	<b>11,510</b>	<b>-1,432</b>	<b>-11.06%</b>
<b>ENGINEERING</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	3,446	3,220	-226	-6.56%
Upper Division Undergraduate	3,585	4,105	520	14.50%
Graduate 1	2,218	2,269	51	2.30%
Graduate 2	569	637	68	11.95%
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,818</b>	<b>10,231</b>	<b>413</b>	<b>4.21%</b>
<b>HEALTH PROFESSIONS</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	971	968	-3	-0.31%
Upper Division Undergraduate	5,008	4,733	-275	-5.49%
Graduate 1	8,688	10,022	1,334	15.35%
Graduate 2	2,599	2,504	-95	-3.66%
<b>Total</b>	<b>17,266</b>	<b>18,227</b>	<b>961</b>	<b>5.57%</b>
<b>JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	0	87	87	NA
Upper Division Undergraduate	349	376	27	7.74%
Graduate 1	99	71	-28	-28.28%
Graduate 2	3,007	2,930	-77	-2.56%
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,455</b>	<b>3,464</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>0.26%</b>

**UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL**  
**Fall 2014 to Fall 2015 Comparison**

	<u>fall 2014</u>	<u>fall 2015</u>	<u>Actual Change</u>	<u>% change</u>
<b>NURSING</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	538	412	-126	-23.42%
Upper Division Undergraduate	5,911	5,825	-86	-1.45%
Graduate 1	13,901	11,135	-2,766	-19.90%
Graduate 2	1,066	1,283	217	20.36%
<b>Total</b>	<b>21,416</b>	<b>18,655</b>	<b>-2,761</b>	<b>-12.89%</b>
<b>OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)</b>				
Upper Division Undergraduate	18	0	-18	-100.00%
Graduate 1	17	16	-1	-5.88%
Graduate 2	188	188	0	0.00%
<b>Total</b>	<b>223</b>	<b>204</b>	<b>-19</b>	<b>-8.52%</b>
<b>PUBLIC HEALTH</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	677	1,303	626	92.47%
Upper Division Undergraduate	519	704	185	35.65%
Graduate 1	3,191	3,348	157	4.92%
Graduate 2	601	425	-176	-29.28%
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,988</b>	<b>5,780</b>	<b>792</b>	<b>15.88%</b>
<b>PROVOST'S OFFICE/ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	201	199	-2	-1.00%
Upper Division Undergraduate	162	198	36	22.22%
<b>Total</b>	<b>363</b>	<b>397</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>9.37%</b>
<b>HONORS COLLEGE*</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	1,910	1,794	-116	-6.07%
Upper Division Undergraduate	356	290	-66	-18.54%
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,266</b>	<b>2,084</b>	<b>-182</b>	<b>-8.03%</b>
<b>GRADUATE SCHOOL</b>				
Graduate 1	0	0	0	0.00%
Graduate 2	477	473	-4	-0.84%
<b>Total</b>	<b>477</b>	<b>473</b>	<b>-4</b>	<b>-0.84%</b>
<b>TOTAL UAB</b>				
Lower Division Undergraduate	91,736	89,106	-2,630	-2.87%
Upper Division Undergraduate	49,372	49,558	186	0.38%
Graduate 1	39,259	36,807	-2,452	-6.25%
Graduate 2	10,720	11,001	281	2.62%
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>	<b>191,087</b>	<b>186,472</b>	<b>-4,615</b>	<b>-2.42%</b>

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.

\* Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.